DGO = Oh LN e D —

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

31

AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTL

May 28, 2

]

Chatrman-Phib-Mendelson
at-the-request-ofthe-Mayer

A BILL

e ———EA L

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To adjust, on a temporary basis, certain allocations in the Fiscal Year 2019 Local Budget

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

That this act may be cited as the “Fiscal Year 2019 Revised Local Budget Temporary

Adj it Act of 20197,

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 817 of the Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009, approved
March 13, 2009 (123 Stat. 699, D.C. Official Code § 47-369.02), the Fiscal Year 2019
budget shall be adjusted-by-thefelovwimeameonrs us follows:

PART A—SUMMARY OF EXPENSES

funds, $5:3061.600 53,301,000 in other funds, and &1:5306.000-51.263.525 in Medicaid

payments), to be allocated as follows:
PART B—DIVISION OF EXPENSES
Governmental Direction and Support
The appropriation for Governmental Direction and Support is increased by
SERORAU005 14,230,836 in local funds, to be allocated as follows:

(1) Department of General Services. - $13.762.000] 3 380.823 is added in

tocal funds; and



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

57

59

60

£3) Deputy Mavar for Greater Economie Opportunity., - (S300.0007% 13

removed from local funds, from the funds available for ithe Workloree Invesiment

Coungit for acorvities consistent with the DC Central Kitchen Grants Amendment Act of

2018, effective October 30, 2018 (0,0, Law 22-1068: 63 DR 13694 ]

(43 Advisary Netghborhooed Comunissions, - 530,000 15 added in local funds:

(5 Contract Appeals Board, - (513,709 is removed from local funds:

. (0) CHTice of Finange and Resource Manaoement. - ($61,088) is removed

from local funds:
(7) Public Emplovee Relations Board, - (832,929 is yemoved from Jocal
Junds: and

(51 Counct ol the District of Coltmbia, - (STO0000) 15 remosved trom local

tunds.

Economic Development and Regulation
The appropriation for Economic Development and Regulation is increased

s rease-ob-S 2O00000-tr-other-fundsand-g resetssion ol (S3484:0800{rom-in Jocal
fundsy, to be allocated as follows:

(1) Office of Planning. - $1,083,000 is added in local funds,;

(2) Department of Consumer and Regulatory Aftairs. - $500,000 is added in
local funds and 5200008015 sdded--other-fands: and

(3) Housing Production Trust Fund Subsidy. — ($3,184,000) is rescinded

:l from local funds.




61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

73

74

75

76

177

78

79

80

8l

{3) Housing Authortty Subsidy. - $53.250 15 added in Jocal funds;

{61 Aleoholic Beverase Revulation Administration. — (5122 0000 1s removed

from Dedivaied Taxessand

(7Y Office of Zondne, < S100.000 is added in local funds,

Public Safety and Justice
The appropriation for Public Safety and Justice is increased by 56513600

55,043,892 (including an increase of 556 H3:60053,343.892 in local funds and an
increase of $1,500,000 in Medicaid payments}, to be allocated as follows:

(1) Metropolitan Police Department. — 53,600,000 is added in local funds;

(2) Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department. — $231,000 is added in
local funds and $1,500,000 is added in Medicaid payments; and

(3) Department of Corrections. — $1,182,000 is added in local funds:;

(4) Office of Netghborhood Safety and Engagement, -~ (5204.824) is removed

o local Hunds:

(3) [Hstniet of Colwmbia Najlonal Guard, - (514,000) 15 removed from Jocal

fuls
i L6 Department of Forensie Scienges. - (5403.973) is removed from loca!
funds:
L71OfMee of Police Complaims, - (8723 s renoved rom local funds;
(31 Ottice of Adminsirative Hearines, — (5 1060.3861 i3 removed From local
flnels;

(9} Oftice of Unificd Copununications, — (S657 0060y s remuoved fram local




&4

85

86

&7

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

96

97

98

959

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

funds: and

(EOYOfee of Viedm Services and Justice Grimts, - {8 L0000 1s removed

from local funds..
Public Education System
The appropriation for Public Education System is inereased-decreased by
(54, 249.050) $926.808-in local funds tneludine-srrterease of-S420:000-t-local-funds
and-a-resetssion-ob (5200000 rem-Jocal-tundsy: to be allocated as follows:
(1) Office of the State Superintendent of Education. —51.426.408-51.297 189
is added in local funds; and

(2) Non-Public Tuition. — ($500,000)} .15 reseincted-removed from local funds:

{3} State Board of Fducation, — (5418455 1y removed from lecal funds: wwd

(4) Pistrict of Columbia Public Charter Schouls, o (53.000,0005 18 removed

fronn Jocal funds,

Human Support Services
The appropriation for Human Support Services is decreased by {5-H6:443.000)

wrresetision ol -5 20445, 000 rom-leeab-fands): o decrease of (5236.175) in Medicaid

payments to be allocated as follows:
(1) Office on Aging. ~ $2,250,000 is added in local funds;
(2) Department of Parks and Recreation. —5$1.750.608-51.743.0916 is added in

lacal funds;



107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

AE

116

1%

118

119

120

123

124

125

126

127

(3) Department of Health Care Finance. — ($10,000,000) (510,295,594} is

Py ens,
(4) Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services. - {$7,945,000) is resetnded
(5) Child and Family Services Agency. —52:308:8005(53.293.350) is
reseinded-remone]_ from loeal funds,

(0) Departiment of Health, - (39.525) s removed from jocal Tunds:

{7) Depwrtinent of Human Services, - (8314772 1s removed rom loceal

funds;

(2} Deputy Mavor fur Health and Human Sepvices. - (8230.609) s removed

frons local funds:

(9} Bepariment of Disability Services, - (83810371 1s ramoved from local

funads:

{(10) Depurtment of Behavioral Health, - (320350063 3s removed from locul

funds, and

(L1 Unemployment Compensation Fund. - (5300,000 is removed {rom Joeal

Tunels

Public Works

The appropriation for Public Works is increased by $18.351.00059 356.000

$3,301,000 in other funds-anehu-reseission-of (56520000 from-Jocal-funds), to be



134
135
136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

allocated as follows:

(1) Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, - $13,578,000 1s added
in local funds;
seseinded-removed from local funds and $3,301,000 is added in other funds;

(3) Department of Public Works. ~ (§4,947,000) is rescinded-remaoved from
local funds; and

(4) Department of Motor Vehicles. — ($1,382,000) is resemnded-removed from
local funds.

Financing and Other
The appropriation for Financing and Other is increased by $53,439,000 in local

funds to be allocated as follows:

(1) Emergency and Contingency Reserve Funds. — $47,598,000 is added in
local funds; and

(2) Workforce Investments Account. - $5,841,000 is added in local funds.

Sec. 3. Remaining Fiscal Year 2019 unexpended cevenue of
42410005 23,996,340) -shall be carried over into Fiscal Year 2020 as fund balance and
shall be available as set forth in the approved Fiscal Year 2020 Budget and Financial
Plan.

Sev, 4. Capital adjustinents,




151 In Fiscal Year 20419, the Chicf Financial Officer shall rescind or adjust capital
152 projest allotments as sot forthom the tollowing tabular array, with the savings 1o be used
153 inaccordange with the Fisval Year 2020 Local Budeal Act ol 2019
Owner | Project Fund -
Agency No Project Title Detail Total
AMOD BRMOSC DALY BUILDING CRITICAL SYSTEMS 300 {40.00)
N1403C ONE JUDICIARY SQUARE 300 {107 ,395.82)
PLIDZC ELEVATOR POOL 304 {50,413.97}
pL104ac ADA COMPLIANCE POOL 300 {100,000.00)
PLIOGE GOVERNMENT CENTERS POOL 300 (312,944.51)
PLIOZC | MISCELLANEOUS BUILDINGS POOL 300 | (232,721.13)
P1108C BiG 3 BUILDINGS POOL 300 {450,000.00)
ENHANCEMENT COMMUNICATIONS
PLA02C INFRASTRUCTUR 300 (72,000.001
PLEQIC HVAC REPAIR RENOVATION POOL 300 (322,468.38]
PLE0D3C | WINDOW REPAIR AND RENOVATION POOL 300 (84,612.16)
PLYOLC ENERGY RETROFITTING OF DISTRICT BULDING 300 {900,000.00)
PLO0SC MUNICIPAL LABOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 300 (200,804.00)
BAD AB102C | ARCHIVES 300 | (1,000,000.00)
LEOD ASF18C SHARED TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTER 304 | (2,400,000.00)
LFO UIMO2C UL MODERNIZATION PROJECT-FEDERAL 300 | (3,095,653.23)
CRC ISMO7C IT SYSTEMS MODERNIZATION - DCRA 300 {2,500.00)
EBO SC216C CONSTRUCTION- REDEVELOPMENT 300 | [2,250,000.00)
STHO1C STRAND THEATER 301 (94,408.68)
FAD ATEQIC | 2850 NY AVE BUILDING 300 | (2,940,657.62}
GAD MO337C | MOTENES MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 300 (1,407.50)
TB137C BRENT ES MODERNIZATION 300 (9,840.00}
¥YY101C BANNEKER HS MODERNIZATION/RENOVATION 300 2,251,535.58
YYi20C SHAW MODERNIZATION 300 721,302.93
301 278,687.07
HAD AW3I04C MARVIN GAYE RECREATION CEMTER 300 {747.18)
Qo738C FORT DUPONT ICE ARENA REPLACEMENT 306 | {5,000,000.001
8010 FRIENDSHIP PARK 300 {32.018.59)
QK338C FORT STANTON RECREATION CENTER 300 {235,327.66}
301 {167,424.30}
ON7MMC | METRO MEMORIAL PARK 300 {25,772.95]
RGOC1C GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS - PR 300 | {1,064,351.70]
RROO7C | FACILITY RENOVATION 301 {16,864.09)
RRO15C PARK LIGHTING 300 (0.90)




154
155

156

157

158

159

160

SET38C | SOUTHEAST TENNIS AND LEARNING CEMTER 300 | (489,511.22)
YDPKIC | YARDS PARK AND CANAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS 300 | {3,723,655.00)
JAQ CMSHSC | CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTENM 302 {15.474.82)
HSWOAC | WARD 4 TEMPORARY HOUSING FOR FAMILIES 300 | {1,662,000.00)
JB237C | MODERNIZATION/RENQVATIONS 300 | (287.216.00)
EMERGENCY AND TEMPORARY HOUSING
THKI7C | UPGRADES 301 | (1,165,000.00)
THK19C | EMERGENCY & TEMPORARY HOUSING FOR MEN 300 | 22,000,000.00
KAQ TRL50C | TRAILS 300 | {500.000.00)
KEQ SA311C | WMATA FUND - PRIIA 300 | (832 07400)
T00 N1601B | DCWAN 300 (71,230.17)
N2518C | DATA CENTER RELOCATION 304 | {1,500,000.00)
Total rescission ' | 16,165,000.00

Sec. 43. Destenated fund transtors.

{«) Notwithstanding any provision of taw limiting the use of funds in the accounts

listed in the following chart, the Chief Financial Officer shall transfer in Fiscal Year 2019

the following amounts from certified fund balances and other revenue in the identified

accounts to the unassisned-fund-balance-ai-the General Fund of the District of Columbia:

Ageney | Fundd Fund-Name Amount

Gode Petail

ol G400 Commnunity-Based-VioleneeReduetion | $1:20968:000

Fund: |
10 CH-EE Spectet-bdueation-rbancementdbund | 350500900
GH20 G406 Student-Unrothment-Fund 52806188
Fund

Agency | Detail Fund Detall Title Total
ATG 606 | Recorder of Deeds Surcharge 500,000
cap 616 | Litigation Suppoert Fund 1,601,990




CFO G19 1 DC Jobs Trust Fund Q“L_:?__&Q
CRO 6006 | Nuisange Abatement 27,669
CRO 6013 Basic Business License Fund 815,000
CRO 5040 Corporate Recordation Fund 2,855,190
CRO 6050 | Expedited Permit Review Fung 2,000,000
DBU 602 | HPAP Repay £49,194
EBOD 419 | HStreet NE Retail Priority Area Grant Fund 2,120,000
LBO 809 1 Industoal Revenue Bond Program 475,287
£80 G32 | AWC BNCRC Development (ED Special Account) § 2,890,000
END 6160 | Streetscape Loan Relief Fund 2683121
FOG 100 | Community Based Viclence Reduction Fund

1,200,000
GBo 100 | Student Enrailment Fund

2,896,188
Goo 100 | Special Education Enhancement Fund

8,000,000
GO 111 | Heslthy Schoals Fund 700,000
HTO 115 DC Pravider Fee 69.577
HCO 605 | SHPDA fees 286,702
HCD 632 | Pharmacy Protection 7,967
HCO 643 | Board of Medicine Fund 15,192
HEOo 644 | Spayand Neutering Fund 29,419
HCO 655 | SHPDA Admissipn Fee 33,691
HCO 661 | ICE/MR Fees and Fines Fund 108,241
HTO 631 Medicaid Collections-3rd Party Liabitity 467,924
HTO 632 Bill of Rights {Grievance and Appeals) 9.079




161
i62

163

164

165

160

167

168

169

170

IAD 9] Escheatment Fund Q35,507

KAQ 6031 | DC Circulator Bus System - MPS Mall Route 1,650,000
KEQ 110 | Dedicated Taxes 468,000
K70 6052 | Soligd Waste Diversion Fund 50,000
K10 6591 | Clean City Fund 200,000
kO 6100 | Fee-Dut-Of-State Vehicle Registration 97,500
KvQ 6258 | Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 200,000
Lag 6017 ABC - lmport grnd Class License Fees 76.613
100 10 Reimbursable Detail Subs‘i.téi.?«ff Program 122,000
RMMD 640 | DMH Medicare and Zrd Party Reimbugsement 250,000
SRO 22C0 1insurance Assessment Fund 571,130
TCO 2400 | Public Vehicdes for Hire Customer Service 302277
TGO 602 | DCNet Services Suoport _ 353,000
Total ) )

sweep 34,395,956

{h) The total amwunt identificd in subseciion Go ol tlus section shall be made

available as set forth o the approved Fiscal Year 2020 Budeet ard Financial Plan,

_Sec. 56, (&) Section 47-812(b-9X2)(D)(ii) of the District of Columbia Official Code

is repesled-amended to read as follows:

SGILIST revenue vollected during the period beginning on

Fanuary | 2019 throueh September 30, 2019 shall be directed 1o the unassioned balance

of the General Fund for purposes consistent with tie Fiscal Year 2019 Revised Local

Budeet Fmereency Act of 2009, passed em May 28, 2009 (Eprolled version ol Bl 23-

10



174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

134

INYAN
et} <Thiiseseetion-shathbapply-as-od-Deecember-3 20448,

Sec. 67. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chicf Financial Officer as
the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures
Act of 1973, approved Qctober 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § -
301.47a). |

Sec. 8. Effective date.

(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of
veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of
Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home
Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-
206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

{(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect,

11



